
(GND1)A24

(E)
DEFOG Relay

(GND)A32

(E)A9

(L)
DRL NO. 4
Relay

(–S)

(EC)A38

(E)B1

(E)B2

(E) A33

A26(GND)

(E) A22

A39(GND)

(E) A40

A17(E)

A25(GND3)

A46

A45(E)

(E)

A47(E)

A2

A1

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–BW–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

(Shielded)

(Shielded)

1

1

1

A4

8
BA1

W–B

W–B

W–BW–B

W–B

W–B W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

(E) A16

W–B

Fog Light Assembly RH

Skid Control ECU with
Actuator Assembly

Fog Light Assembly LH

ECM

Skid Control
ECU with Actuator
Assembly

Noise Filter
(Ghost Buster)

Condenser Blower
Motor Assembly

Headlight Cleaner
Control Relay
and Motor

Headlight
Assembly LH

Stop Light Control
Relay Assembly

Windshield Wiper
Motor Assembly

Brake Fluid Level
Warning Switch
(Brake Master
 Cylinder Reservoir
 Assembly)

Daytime Running
Light Resistor

Headlight
Assembly RH

Exhaust
Gas Sensor

Headlight
Assembly RH

Windshield Washer
Motor and Pump
Assembly

1 B

1 A

Short
Connector

A49(A), A50(B)

(E) A41
Headlight
Assembly LH

W–B

W–B

W–B

(E) A8
Engine Hood
Courtesy Switch

(E)

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

(E)

AA3
2

W
–B

W
–B

Ground Point
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(–ST)
ST CUT Relay

(–S)
ST Relay

(E)A23

(–S)
PTC HTR3
Relay

PTC HTR2
Relay

(–S)

(–S)
PTC HTR1
Relay

NOISE FILTER
(GND)

(DEF)
NOISE FILTER

EFI NO. 2
Relay

(E)

A/F Relay

IG2 Relay

EFI Relay

IG1 NO. 5
Relay

(–S)
DRL NO. 3 or
RR A/C Relay

D5(E)

A3

1

1

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

1

3
1B

1B
7

1A
3

1

1

1

W–B

1

1

1

1

2

3

(–S)

Front Wiper Deicer
(Windshield Glass)

Engine Oil
Level Sensor

1

Junction
Connector

A34

W–B

(–S)
SUB BATT Relay

W–B
1

AHC Relay
(–S) 1

W–B

A29 (GND)
W–B

Front Blower with Fan
Motor Sub–Assembly

(GND2)A24
W–B

Skid Control ECU with
Actuator Assembly

AD21

AL14

A20 (E)
W–B

Wireless Door
Lock Buzzer

W
–B

W
–B

( ∗
1)

( ∗
1)

∗ 1 : w/ Power Back Door

W–B

(∗1)

W
–B

Ground Point
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L36(GND)

(GND) L40

c2 (GND)

c7 (E)

c1 (E)

L22 (GND)

J6 (E)

J4 (GND)

J3 (GND)

z26 (GND)

JL110

L1

Lc1
9

5

6 3

W–B

W–B

W–B W–B W–B

J1

L2

JL111

BR

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

1
zJ1

W–B

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or
c1

2

Power Back Door
Unit Assembly

Rear No. 2 Seat
Closer Motor RH
(Fold Seat
 Leg Lock
 Sub–Assembly RH)

Front Power Seat
Switch Assembly RH

Front Seat Inner
Belt Assembly RH

Front Seat Heater
Assembly RH

Multi–Display Selector

Rear Door Lock
Assembly RH

Rear Power Window
Regulator Motor
Assembly RH

Rear Power Window
Regulator Switch
Assembly RH

Rear Door Electrical
Key Oscillator RH

Stereo Component
Tuner Assembly

L37 (GND)
W–B

Front Seat Climate
Control ECU RH

(GND)

c24 (VER)

4

11W–B

(∗4)

(E)c30

(E)

Front Power Seat
Switch Assembly RH

W–B

8W–B

9W–B

No. 2 Multiplex
Network Body ECU

L34(GND)
W–B

L33
W–B

(GND)
No. 2 Multiplex
Network Body ECU

Door Control
Receiver

L21(GND)
W–B

Rear Combination
Light Assembly RH

L3(E)
W–B

Li15 Ld11

(∗2)

(E) d6
Rear No. 1 Power
Seat Switch RH

W–B

W–B
(E)

Rear Seat
Heater RH

d1(E)
W–B

W–B

(∗1)

(∗3)

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W–B

Ground Point
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(E) h1

L44(E)

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W
–B

L3

L4

Seat Back Lock
Switch RH No. 1

Height Control
Pump and Motor
Assembly

LL1
1 (Shielded)

fL23

Fold Seat Control
ECU RH

i3 (GND)

Fold Seat Control
ECU RH

i5 (GND)

Floor Release
Motor RH

i6 (E)

Floor Striker Limit
Switch RH No. 1

i7 (E)

Floor Striker Limit
Switch RH No. 2

i8 (E)

Seat Back Release
Motor RH No. 1
(Rear Seat Lock
 Control Lever
 Sub–Assembly RH)

(E) h2
W–B

Seat Back Release
Motor RH No. 2
(Rear Seat Lock
 Control Lever
 Sub–Assembly RH)

(E) h3
W–B

Seat Back Area
Switch RH

(E) h4
W–B

hi1
7

hi1
1

hi1
2

hi1
5

L10
Tire Pressure
Warning ECU

(GND)

Back Up Light
Bulb RH

f4(E)

(E) f1
Back Door Remote
Control Assembly

Back Up Light
Bulb LH

f5(E)

(E1)f3

(GND)

Tail Gate Lock
Assembly
Lower LH

(E1)
Tail Gate Lock
Assembly
Lower RH

f2

(E)

(Shielded)

∗ 1 : w/ Power Back Door
∗ 2 : w/o Power Back Door
∗ 3 : w/ Climate Control Seat
∗ 4 : w/o Climate Control Seat

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W–B

Seat Back Lock
Switch RH No. 2

(E) h5
W–B

hi1
6

(∗3)

(∗4)

W–B

(∗3)

(∗3)

Ground Point
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C53 (E03)

C30 (E)

C32 (E2)

(E02)

(ME01)

C53 (E1)

(GND)

(MGND) M1

C53(E01)

(E05)

(E04)

C13(GND)

(GNDL) C36

C12(GND)

(GND) C44

C43(GND1)

C5(GND)

(GND) C6

C7(GND)

(GND) C8

C35

C1

AK112

CA15

C2

A19

B14

EA367

14

15

12

MK1
10W–B W–B

C3

16

17

18

19

20

22

21

W–B

W–B

BR

W–B

W–B

BR

BR

BR

BR

BR

BR

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

B
R W

–B

B
R

B

W–B

W
–B

W
–B

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or
C

50

Ju
nc

tio
n

C
on

ne
ct

or

C
50

(Shielded)

(Shielded)

(Shielded)

(Shielded)

(Shielded)

(Shielded)

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or
A3

7(
A)

, C
52

( B
)

W–B

W
–B

B
R

W–B

E22
DLC3

(SG)

E77 (ET)

E12 (ECC)
BR

BR

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or
E6

0

14

6

4

BR

BR24

ECM

Air Injection Control
Driver (Bank 1)

Air Injection Control
Driver (Bank 2)

ECM

Air Switching
Valve (Bank 1)

Ignition Coil
Assembly No. 7

Ignition Coil
Assembly No. 5

Ignition Coil
Assembly No. 3

Ignition Coil
Assembly No. 1

Transfer Shift
Actuator Assembly

Transfer Shift
Actuator Assembly

Ignition Coil
Assembly No. 4

Air Switching
Valve (Bank 2)

Ignition Coil
Assembly No. 2

ECM

Canister
Pump Module

Combination Meter
Assembly

Spiral Cable
Sub–Assembly

W
–B

W
–B

C34(GND)

(E) C33
Air Pump
Assembly (Bank 1)

Air Pump
Assembly (Bank 2)

B

BB
B

(GND) C11
Ignition Coil
Assembly No. 6

W–B

(GND) C10
Ignition Coil
Assembly No. 8

W–B

Distance Control
ECU Assembly

E86 (GND)
BR

5

Ground Point
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(E)E34

(E)

IG NO. 4 Relay

MIR HTR Relay

E39 (L)

I4 (GND)

I3 (GND)

I6 (E)

I2 (E)

z22 (GND)

I1

IE220

E3

BR

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B W–B

W
–B

W
–B

1
zI1

W–B

W–B

2D
19

3C
8

W
–B

W
–B

(ESS) E11

E15(EW)

(GND) E26

E17(GND)

(PGND) E82

E1

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W
–B

I7 (–)
W–B

Steering
Control ECU

Power Tilt Motor

Steering Lock
Actuator Assembly

Windshield Wiper
Switch Assembly

Quick Heater Assembly

Glove Box
Light Assembly

Front Power Window
Regulator Motor
Assembly RH

Front Power Window
Regulator Switch
Assembly RH

Front Door Lock
Assembly RH

Front Door Control
Switch Assembly RH

Front Door Electrical
Key Oscillator RH

Steering Sensor

Outer Rear View
Mirror Assembly RH

W–B
E23 (E)
Tire Pressure Warning
Reset Switch

W–B
E35 (E2)
A/C Amplifier
Assembly

W–B

W–B
(GND)

A/C Amplifier
Assembly

E36

(E1)

W–B
E91 (E1)
Headlight Swivel
ECU Assembly

Turn Signal
Flasher Assembly

W–B
E19(E)

(E) E93
W–B

Seat Heater
Switch LH

Seat Heater
Switch RH

W–B
E92(E)

(E) E90
W–B

Windshield
Wiper ECU

(E) E16
W–B

Windshield Wiper
Switch Assembly

IE210

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W
–B

W–B

Ground Point
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A28 (GND)

POWER OUTLET Relay

IG1 NO. 2 Relay

IG1 NO. 1 Relay

ACC Relay

INVERTER Relay

E87 (GND)

R6(L)

(E) R1

R3(E)

(E) R5

R7(GND9)

(GND) E312D
62

2B
5

RE2
11

(Shielded)W

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B W–B

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or
E6

2

5

4 8

3

E47 (E1) 2D
30W–B

13 W–B

W
–B

2 W–B
IE5
20

(GND) I12

I17(GND)

(E) I14

I18(VR2)

(–) I15

I11(GND)

(GND) z24

W–B

W–B 1
zI2

W
–B

BR

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

I2

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

Network
Gateway ECU

Overhead Module

Sliding Roof
Control ECU

Visor Assembly RH

Visor Assembly LH

No. 3 Room
Light Assembly

Four Wheel Drive
Control ECU

Combination
Switch Assembly

Outer Rear View
Mirror Assembly
LH

Outer Mirror
Control ECU
Assembly

Front Door Lock
Assembly LH

Outer Mirror
Control ECU
Assembly

Front Power Window
Regulator Motor
Assembly LH

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

Multiplex Network
Master Switch
Assembly

Front Door
Electrical Key
Oscillator LH

IG1 NO. 3 Relay

(GND2)
Main Body ECU

E41 (PGND)
Seat Belt
Control ECU

10W–B

Overhead Module
R12(GND7)

(GND5)

W–B

W–B

E29 (E)
Certification
ECU Assembly

11W–B

10
IE5

W–B

W–B 12

1

W
–B

W–B W–B

W
–B

z35
Spiral Cable
Sub–Assembly

z1

L

Ground Point
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E21(GND)

(GND) E28

E54

(E) V4

E27(GND)

(E)E51

E50 (GND)

E52 (E)

E49 (L)

E43 (E)

E22 (CG)

E95 (E)

(LFG)

E14 (EL)

E77 (EP)

W–B

99

10

9

W–B

W–B

W–B

E2

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

10

3

4

9970

60

50

20

11

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or
E6

0

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or
E6

6

12

BR

W–B

60

2 W–B 9
FE5

W–B

Towing Brake
Controller

ID Code Box

Cooling Box
Assembly

Integration
Control & Panel
Assembly

Multiplex Tilt and
Telescopic ECU

Shift Lock Control
ECU Sub–Assembly

Yaw Rate Sensor
Assembly

Transmission
Control Switch

Center Differential
Lock Switch

Cigarette Lighter
Assembly

DLC3

Outer Mirror
Switch Assembly

Headlight Dimmer
Switch Assembly

Combination Meter
Assembly

(PGD2) E83
Steering
Control ECU

(E) V5
No. 1 Pattern Select
Switch Assembly

E80(MSE)
Power Slide Door
Main Switch

W–B

W–B

Spiral Cable
Sub–Assembly

(GND1) E12

E25(E)
VSC Off Switch

W–B

Junction Connector
E59

W–B

7

6

1

W–B W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

VE1
1

(E)
Power Outlet
Socket Assembly

V7
W–B

20
40

80

89

(E) E55
No. 2 A/C
Control Assembly

W–B70

W
–B B
R

(L)

Ground Point
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(SGND)

E47(E2)

(E) E78

E26

(LBE–) E3(GND3)

F36(GND1)

(GND) P5

(GND) F1

(GND2)

F2 (GND)

F12 (GND1)

F28 (GND1)

E18(GND)(GND)c8

2D
1612

6

4

7

9

2D
28BR W–B

BR

BR

W–B

BR

BR

BR

10

5

EK3
1

Lc2
8

BR BR 13

F1

BR

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W–B

(LSP–)K10
BR 11

EK3
2

BR

BR

BR

EL1
68BR

Junction
Connector

E67

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

Curtain Airbag
Cutoff Switch

Steering Lock
Actuator Assembly

Main Body ECU

Parking Assist ECU

Bus Buffer ECU

Radio Receiver
Assembly

Stereo Component
Amplifier Assembly

Clearance Warning
ECU Assembly

Multi–Display

Engine SwitchOccupant
Detection ECU

Front Seat Inner
Belt Assembly LH

Telephone ECU
Assembly

(E) P2
W–B

PF2
3W–B W–B

Ground Point
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c36(E)

(E)

c22(E)

(GND) c38

c13(E)

(E)d2

K28 (E)

J13 (E)

J11 (GND)

J10 (GND)

z28 (GND)
(E) S11

(ACT–) S1

S7(L)

(E) S4

S23(E)

(E) S6

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

1

2

5

4

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or
c2

3

JK110

K1N1

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

1
zJ2

W–B

1
Kd1

BR

6

10

11

12

13

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B12

W–B

(E)N2
W–B

9
Kc1

W–B

W
–B

Seat Variable
Cushion Switch

Front Seat Inner
Belt Assembly LH

Front Seat Climate
Control ECU LH

Front Seat Heater
Assembly LH

Rear Seat Heater LH

Fuel Pump Control
ECU Assembly

Junction Connector

Rear Door Lock
Assembly LH

Rear Power Window
Regulator Motor
Assembly LH

Rear Power Window
Regulator Switch
Assembly LH

Rear Door Electrical
Key Oscillator LH Rear Light

Assembly LH

Back Door
Lock Assembly

Back Door Opener
Switch Assembly

Center Stop
Light Assembly

License Plate
Light Assembly

Rear Wiper
Motor Assembly

KN1
4

Rear No. 1 Power
Seat Switch LH

(E2)d4

(E2)

Front Power Seat
Switch Assembly LH

c16(E2)

(E2)

W–B

W–B9

8

Front Power Seat
Control ECU and
Switch LH

c14(GND)
W–B6

5
SK1

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

L W–B

W–B

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or
S1

5

5

1

4

W–B

(∗3)

(∗4)

∗ 3 : w/ Climate Control Seat
∗ 4 : w/o Climate Control Seat

3

W
–B

Rear Light Assembly RH
S12 (E)

Rear Window Defogger
(Back Door Glass)

S18 (E)

Back Door
Lock Assembly

S19 (E)

Door Control
Switch Assembly

S22 (E)

Junction
Connector

S16

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

3

2

8

7

Ground Point
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K4(E)

(GND) K16

K17(E)

(GND) K24

K2

JK111

J2

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

Rear Combination
Light Assembly LH

Voltage Inverter
Assembly

Power Outlet
115V Socket

Towing ConverterW
–B

K3

Suspension
Control ECU

(GND)K30

W–B

N8 (E FR)
Front Shock Absorber
Assembly RH

N10 (E FL)
Front Shock Absorber
Assembly LH

N7 (E RL)
Rear Shock Absorber
Assembly LH

N5
Rear Shock Absorber
Assembly RH

(E RR)

K31 (GND)
Suspension
Control ECU

z31
Rear Blower with
Fan Motor
Sub–Assembly

z32
Blower Motor Control

Q1
Trailer Socket

(GND)
2

QM1
1

MK2

Kz14

Rear No. 2 Seat
Closer Motor LH
(Fold Seat
 Leg Lock
 Sub–Assembly LH)

Power Slide
Back Door
Warning Buzzer

K37(BZR–)

(GND) K38
W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W

W

WW
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W–B

W–BW W–B

Ki15

W
–B

NK14

W
–B

Seat Back Area
Switch LH

(E) h9
W–B

W–B

W–B

Fold Seat Control
ECU LH

W–B
h7(E)
Seat Back Release
Motor LH No. 1
(Rear Seat Lock
 Control Lever
 Sub–Assembly LH)

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

W–B

i13 (GND)

Fold Seat Control
ECU LH

i11 (GND)

Floor Striker Limit
Switch LH No. 1

i15 (E)

Floor Striker Limit
Switch LH No. 2

i16 (E)

i14
Floor Release
Motor LH

(E)

Seat Back Lock
Switch LH No. 2

(E) h10
W–B

Seat Back Lock
Switch LH No. 1

(E) h6
W–B

Seat Back Release
Motor LH No. 2
(Rear Seat Lock
 Control Lever
 Sub–Assembly LH)

(E) h8
W–B

hi2
5

hi2
6

hi2
7

hi2
2

hi2
1

(∗3)

(∗4)

W
–B

W
–B

(∗3)

(∗3)

∗ 3 : w/ Climate Control Seat
∗ 4 : w/o Climate Control Seat

Ground Point
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A 34

11

2221

109

2019

87

1817

65

1615

43

1413

1 2

12

White
A 37

11

2221

109

2019

87

1817

65

1615

43

1413

1 2

12

Blue
A 49

12

345

Gray
A 50

1 2

3 4 5

Gray

C 50

11

2221

109

2019

87

1817

65

1615

43

1413

1 2

12

White
C 52

11

2221

109

2019

87

1817

65

1615

43

1413

1 2

12

Blue

E 59

15 1612 1711 13 14 201918

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

262522 2721 23 24 302928

363532 3731 33 34 403938

464542 4741 43 44 504948

565552 5751 53 54 605958

666562 6761 63 64 706968

767572 7771 73 74 807978

868582 8781 83 84 908988

969592 9791 93 94 1009998

White
E 60

15 1612 1711 13 14 201918

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

262522 2721 23 24 302928

363532 3731 33 34 403938

464542 4741 43 44 504948

565552 5751 53 54 605958

666562 6761 63 64 706968

767572 7771 73 74 807978

868582 8781 83 84 908988

969592 9791 93 94 1009998

White

E 62

1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
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